BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)
)
) PCB 2023-012 (Permit Appeal - Water)
) (Termit Appear - water)
)
)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Kathryn A. Pamenter
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
Office of the Illinois Attorney General
69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
Kathryn.Pamenter@ilag.gov
Don Brown
Clerk of the Board
Illinois Pollution Control Board
60 E. Van Buren St., Suite 630
Chicago, IL 60605
Don.Brown@illinois.gov

Ann Marie A. Hanohano

Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

Office of the Illinois Attorney General
69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
AnnMarie.Hanohano@ilag.gov

Brad Halloran
Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
60 E. Van Buren St., Suite 630
Chicago, IL 60605
Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that today I have electronically filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the attached **PROPOSED HEARING OFFICER**ORDER, copies are which are herewith served upon you.

Dated: August 22, 2022 /s/ Sarah L. Lode
One of its Attorneys

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 08/22/2022

Daniel J. Deeb
Alex Garel-Frantzen
Sarah L. Lode
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7100
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 258-5500
Dan.Deeb@afslaw.com
Alex.Garel-Frantzen@afslaw.com
Sarah.Lode@afslaw.com

Attorneys for Aqua Illinois, Inc.

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

AQ U	A ILLINOIS, INC.,))	
	Petitioner,))	
	v.) PCB 2023-012	
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL) PROTECTION AGENCY,)) (Permit Appeal - Water))	
	Respondent.)))	
PROPOSED HEARING OFFICER ORDER			
have a	Petitioner Aqua Illinois, Inc. and Respondagreed to the following case schedule:	lent the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency	
1.	1. Respondent shall answer the written discovery request previously provided by Petitioner on or before September 1, 2022.		
2.	2. Depositions shall be completed on or before September 20, 2022.		
3.	3. The hearing shall take place on September 28, 2022, a.m./p.m., at the James R. Thompson Center, 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601. If necessary, the hearing shall continue on September 29, 2022, a.m./p.m.		
4.	The parties shall simultaneously submit initial post-hearing briefs on or before October 21, 2022.		
5.	5. The parties shall simultaneously submit any responsive post-hearing briefs on or before November 9, 2022, and the record in this matter shall be closed on that date.		
	IT IS SO ORDERED.		
		Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605	

312.814.8917

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 08/22/2022

Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on this 22nd day of August, 2022:

I have electronically served a true and correct copy of Proposed Hearing Officer Order, by electronically filing with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board and by e-mail upon the following persons:

To: Kathryn A. Pamenter Senior Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau Office of the Illinois Attorney General 69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor Chicago, IL 60602

Kathryn.Pamenter@ilag.gov

Ann Marie A. Hanohano Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau Office of the Illinois Attorney General 69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor Chicago, IL 60602 AnnMarie.Hanohano@ilag.gov

Don Brown Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren St., Suite 630 Chicago, IL 60605 Don.Brown@illinois.gov

Brad Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren St., Suite 630 Chicago, IL 60605 Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

My e-mail address is Sarah.Lode@afslaw.com.

The number of pages in the e-mail transmission is 5.

The e-mail transmission took place before 5:00 p.m.

/s/ Sarah L. Lode Sarah L. Lode

Dated: August 22, 2022

Daniel J. Deeb Alex Garel-Frantzen Sarah L. Lode ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7100 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (312) 258-5500 Dan.Deeb@afslaw.com Alex.Garel-Frantzen@afslaw.com Sarah.Lode@afslaw.com

Attorneys for Aqua Illinois, Inc.